## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION No. 184 of 2018

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS MERLINO, GERAGHTY AND THOMAS

APPROVING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE NEW YORK STATE GOVERNOR'S TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMITTEE BY THE CITY OF GLENS FALLS POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR A HIGHWAY SAFETY GRANT TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR A PEDESTRIAN SAFETY INITIATIVE

WHEREAS, the City of Glens Falls Police Department wishes to submit an application to the New York State Governor's Traffic Safety Committee for a Highway Safety Grant for a pedestrian safety initiative program in an amount not to exceed Eight Thousand Four Hundred Dollars (\$8,400), and

WHEREAS, in order to be considered for the grant, the City of Glens Falls Police Department must receive the approval of the Warren County Traffic Safety Board, and

WHEREAS, the Traffic Safety Board has approved the request, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby approves the submission of an application to the New York State Governor's Traffic Safety Committee by the City of Glens Falls Police Department for a Highway Safety Grant for a pedestrian safety initiative program, for a total amount not to exceed Eight Thousand Four Hundred Dollars (\$8,400).